



\$~67-68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ ARB.P. 1968/2025

RENU DHUPAR

....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tushar Rohmetra, Adv.

versus

XERICA WIDENING HORIZONS LLP THROUGHIT

SDESIGNATEDPARTNER/ AUTHORISED SIGNATORY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

68

+ ARB.P. 1970/2025

MADHU DHUPAR

....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tushar Rohmetra, Adv.

versus

XERICA WIDENING HORIZONS LLP THROUGHIT S

DESIGNATED PARTNER AUTHORISED SIGNATORY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

24.11.2025

5. These are petitions filed under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 seeking appointment of an Arbitrator for adjudication of disputes between the parties arising out of Lease Agreements dated 10.07.2018 and 28.08.2018.

6. The arbitration clause is Clause 27 of the said Agreements.

7. Since there were disputes between the parties, the petitioner invoked arbitration *vide* legal notices dated 12.08.2025.

8. For the said reasons, issue notice to the respondents through all modes including electronic on the petitioner taking requisite steps within one week from today, returnable on 15.12.2025.



9. List along with ARB.P. 999/2025, ARB.P. 1000/2025, ARB.P. 1002/2025, ARB.P. 1004/2025 and ARB.P. 1461/2025 before the same Judge, subject to the Orders of the Judge-In-Charge.

NOVEMBER 24, 2025/AS

JASMEET SINGH, J